In the case of Off-Market Purchases by the Company and assuming that the Company purchases or acquires 26,811,730
  Shares at the Maximum Price of $1.05 for each Share (being the price equivalent to 110% of the Average Closing Price of
  the Shares for the five (5) consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the Official List of the SGX-ST
  immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition
  of 26,811,730 Shares is approximately $28.2 million.

  For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above as well as the following:

  (i) the Share Buy Back Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2019 and the Company had purchased or acquired
   26,811,730 Shares on 1 January 2019; and

  (ii) such Share purchases are funded solely by internal resources,

Appendix
DATED 6 APRIL 2020

A12

  the financial effects on the audited consolidated financial results of the Group for FY2019, are set out below:

0DrNeW�3XrFKDVe 2΍�0DrNeW�3XrFKDVe

$V�DW����'eFePEer�����

Before Share
Purchase

$’000

After Share
Purchase

$’000

Before Share
Purchase

$’000

After Share
Purchase

$’000

Profit attributable to owners of
the Company 9,515 9,515 9,515 9,515

Share capital 66,180 66,180 66,180 66,180

Retained earnings 21,867 21,867 21,867 21,867

Share option reserve 2,549 2,549 2,549 2,549

Performance share reserve 4,257 4,257 4,257 4,257

Equity reserve (2,010) (2,010) (2,010) (2,010)

Fair value reserve (1,134) (1,134) (1,134) (1,134)

Translation reserve (1,453) (1,453) (1,453) (1,453)

Treasury shares (199) (27,011) (199) (28,351)

Shareholders’ equity 90,057 63,245 90,057 61,905

Total equity 89,636 62,824 89,636 61,484

Net assets value (NAV) 89,636 62,824 89,636 61,484

Other investments 19,144 13,337 19,144 11,997

Current assets 104,710 77,898 104,710 76,558

Current liabilities 54,852 54,852 54,852 54,852

Working capital 49,858 23,046 49,858 21,706

Cash and cash equivalents 24,811 3,806 24,811 3,806

Total borrowings 3,806 3,806 3,806 3,806

Net cash 21,005 - 21,005 -

Number of Shares excluding treasury
shares as at 31 December 2019 (‘000)

268,732 241,921 268,732 241,921

Weighted average number of Shares for
FY 2019 (‘000) 268,178 241,366 268,178 241,366

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share (cents)(1) 33.51 26.14 33.51 25.59

Gearing Ratio (times)(2) 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.06

Current Ratio (times)(3) 1.91 1.42 1.91 1.40

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 3.55 3.94 3.55 3.94

Notes:
(1) The Shareholders’ equity divided by the number of Shares as at 31 December 2019.
(2) Total borrowings divided by total equity.
(3) Current assets divided by current liabilities.
(4) Profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by weighted average number of Shares for FY2019.

A13

 The financial effects set out above are for illustrative purposes only. Although the Share Buy Back Mandate would authorise the
Company to purchase up to 10% of the issued Shares, the Company may not necessarily purchase or be able to purchase the
entire 10% of the issued Shares. In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares repurchased or hold all or part of

[…]

that the SGX-ST may prescribe. The Company shall make arrangements with its stockbrokers to ensure that they provide to the
Company, in a timely fashion, the necessary information which will enable the Company to make the notifications to the SGX-ST.

 The Company, upon undertaking any sale, transfer, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares, will comply with Rule 704(28) of the
Listing Manual, which provides that an issuer must make an immediate announcement thereof, stating the following:

 (a) date of the sale, transfer, cancellation and/or use;

 (b) purpose of such sale, transfer, cancellation and/or use;

 (c) number of treasury shares sold, transferred, cancelled and/or used;

 (d) number of treasury shares before and after such sale, transfer, cancellation and/or use;

 (e) percentage of the number of treasury shares against the total number of Shares outstanding in a class that is listed before
  and after such sale, transfer, cancellation and/or use; and

 (f) value of the treasury shares if they are used for a sale or transfer, or cancelled.

A17

Number of Shares
Number

of Shares
comprised in
outstanding

share options��)

Number
of Shares

comprised in
outstanding

share awards(10)Direct
Interest %

Deemed
Interest %

Directors

Lim Chung Chun(1) 41,058,164 15.20 19,236,880 7.12 1,640,600 -

Yao Chih Matthias(2) - - 258,200 0.10 - 68,100

Kok Chee Wai(2) 1,288,428 0.48 157,300 0.06 - 55,600

Ng Loh Ken Peter(2) - - 290,500 0.11 - 64,600

Toh Teng Peow David(3) 51,010 0.02 146,400 0.05 - 24,500

Janice Wu Sung Sung 60,000 0.02 - - - -

Lim Wee Kian(4) 13,615,720 5.04 6,731,800 2.49 120,000 30,200

Goh Bing Yuan(2) 543,152 0.20 279,900 0.10 - 223,700

6XEVWDQWLDl�&oQWrollLQJ�
Shareholders (excluding
Directors)

Neo Lay Kien(5) 6,545,000 2.42 49,548,586 18.34 - -

SPH Invest Ltd(6) 40,680,642 15.06 - - - -

Singapore Press Holdings
Limited(6)

- - 40,680,642 15.06 - -

Chang Foong May(7) 2,700,000 1.00 17,647,520 6.53 - -

Albizia ASEAN Tenggara
Fund(8)

- - 13,785,000 5.10 - -

Notes:
(1) Mr Lim Chung Chun is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by Accretion Investments Pte Ltd, OCBC Securities Private Ltd., iFAST

Financial Pte. Ltd. (Depository Agent) and his spouse, Mdm Neo Lay Kien.
(2) Mr Yao Chih Matthias, Mr Kok Chee Wai, Mr Ng Loh Ken Peter and Mr Goh Bing Yuan are deemed to have interests in the shares held by iFAST

Financial Pte. Ltd. (Depository Agent).
(3) Mr Toh Teng Peow David is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by DBS Nominees Pte. Ltd.
(4) Mr Lim Wee Kian is deemed to have an interest in the shares held by DBS Nominees Pte. Ltd. and his spouse, Mdm Chang Foong May.